amenable to work with, both on account of its desire to be accepted into the European Union,
the scale of the Ilovica project relative to the national economy and also the fact that many
government ministers are former émigrés, returning after two or three generations, having been
educated in the West.

Exhibit 12: Fraser Institute 2015 survey of Investment Attractiveness (Macedonia near neighbours highlighted)

Source: Fraser Institute

From a quantitative perspective meanwhile, variations in Euromax’s discounted dividend NPV with
metals prices, costs, the discount rate and foreign exchange rates, respectively, are shown in the
tables below.

Greece

Romania
Bulgaria Serbia

Turkey

0.0
10.0
20.0
30.0
40.0
50.0
60.0
70.0
80.0
90.0

100.0

La
 R

ioj
a

Gr
ee

ce
Gu

ine
a…

Ri
o N

eg
ro

Gu
ate

ma
la

Bo
liv

ia
Ky

rg
yz

sta
n

Ne
w

Ca
led

on
ia

Mo
ng

oli
a

Gu
ya

na Fij
i

La
os

Ind
ia

An
go

la
Ro

ma
nia

Ch
ina

Ca
lifo

rn
ia

Ne
w

Me
xic

o
Co

lom
bia

Tu
rke

y
Ind

on
es

ia
W

as
hin

gto
n

Pa
pu

a N
ew

…
Mo

nta
na

Me
xic

o
Al

be
rta

Gh
an

a
Co

lor
ad

o
Ne

wf
ou

nd
lan

…
Po

rtu
ga

l
Ma

nit
ob

a
Qu

ee
ns

lan
d

Sw
ed

en
So

uth
 A

us
tra

lia
No

rth
er

n…
Ire

lan
d

W
es

ter
n…

Euromax Resources | 30 March 2016 10

Exhibit 13: Euromax discounted dividend NPV sensitivity to metals prices (C$/share)
Metals prices change Spot price* -10% Base case +10%
NPV (C$/share) 0.24 0.67 1.08 1.50
Percent change in NPV (%) -77.8 -38.0 N/A +38.9
Source: Edison Investment Research. Note: *US$1,243/oz Au, US$4,941/t Cu & US$15.86/oz Ag.

Note that the current copper price is currently 24.3% below our long-term copper price.

Exhibit 14: Euromax discounted dividend NPV sensitivity to unit costs (C$/share)
Unit costs change +10% Base case -10%
NPV (C$/share) 0.88 1.08 1.29
Percent change in NPV (%) -18.5 N/A +19.4
Source: Edison Investment Research

Exhibit 15: Euromax discounted dividend NPV at varying discount rates (C$/share)
Discount rate (%) 0% 10% 20% 30%
NPV (C$/share) 3.09 1.08 0.47 0.23
Source: Edison Investment Research

With respect to foreign exchange rates, the relationship between the Canadian dollar and the US
dollar is merely one of conversion, whereas the relationship between the euro and the US dollar
has a direct causative effect on margins (costs typically being denominated in euros, whereas
revenues are denominated in US dollars) and is therefore significantly larger in terms of its effect:

Exhibit 16: Euromax discounted dividend NPV at varying €/US$ rates (C$/share)
€/US$ rate 1.0031 1.1146 1.2261
Change (%) -10.0 0.0 +10.0
NPV (C$/share) 1.42 1.08 0.76